
www.eden.gov.uk
Rose Rouse
Chief Executive

Date: 10 April 2019

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Accounts and Governance Committee Agenda - 18 April 2019
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Accounts and Governance Committee will be 
held at 6.45 pm on Thursday, 18 April 2019 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To sign the public minutes AGc/46/02/19 to AGc/67/02/19 of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 21 February 2019 as a correct record of those proceedings 
(copies previously circulated).

3  Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

4  External Audit Reports  (Pages 5 - 38)

To consider report F21/19 from the Director of Finance which is attached and which 
seeks to set out one report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton.

RECOMMENDATION that the report of the External Auditor is noted. 

5  Universal Credit update  

To consider a verbal update from the Head of Revenue and Benefits on the impact 
of effects the introduction of Universal Credit is having on Eden District Council, as 
agreed at minute number AGc/50/02/19 (21 February 2019).

6  Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 39 - 72)

To consider report F28/19 of the Director of Corporate Services which is attached 
and which seeks to set out the detail supporting the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) and Local Code of Governance (Local Code).  Members are asked 
to confirm that the AGS and Local Code fairly reflects the corporate governance 



www.eden.gov.uk 2

arrangements in place at the Council.

RECOMMENDATION that the Accounts and Governance Committee propose any 
further amendments and endorse the AGS, Local Code and Action Plan.

7  Local Government Ethical Standards  (Pages 73 - 82)

To consider report G37/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which is attached 
and which seeks to request that the Accounts and Governance Committee note the 
report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and considers any actions 
arising to feed into future work programming.

RECOMMENDATIONS that:
(1) the Accounts and Governance Committee notes the report; and

(2) the Accounts and Governance Committee notes that the Monitoring Officer 
will consider the list of best practice recommendations, and will discuss with 
the Cumbrian Monitoring Officers and CALC any potential revisions to the 
existing code of conduct and/or guidance for a further report back to 
Committee. 

8  Response to External Review of the Accounts and Governance 
Committee  (Pages 83 - 86)

To consider report F26/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which is attached 
and which seeks to respond to the recommendations of an external review of the 
Accounts and Governance Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS that:

1. The Committee agrees to perform a self-assessment on an annual basis from 
2019/20 onwards and reports this to Council.

2. The Committee is provided with enhanced regular training and supporting 
materials.

3. Consideration is given to subscribing to CIPFA’s Better Governance Forum.

9  Member Induction and Training programme 2019/2020  

To consider a verbal update from the Assistant Director Governance on the Member 
Training timetable for 2019/202, as agreed at minute number AGc/66/02/19 (21 
February 2019).

10  Any Other Items Which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

11  Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of this Committee will be confirmed at Annual Council 
on 16 May 2019.  



www.eden.gov.uk 3

Yours faithfully

R Rouse
Chief Executive

Democratic Services Contact: Vivien Little

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Council

Chairman – Councillor A Connell (Liberal Democrat Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor K Greenwood (Independent Group)

Councillors
P Godwin, Independent Group
A Hogg, Conservative Group
S Jackson, Conservative Group
V Kendall, Conservative Group

J C Lynch, Conservative Group
R Orchard, Conservative Group
V Taylor, Liberal Democrat Group

Standing Deputies
G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group
J Raine, Conservative Group
M Robinson, Independent Group

M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group
J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group
M Tonkin, Independent Group

Please Note: 
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Report No: F21/19 
Eden District Council 

Accounts and Governance Committee 
18 April 2019 

External Audit Reports 
Portfolio: None 
Report from: Director of Finance 
Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 
1.1 To set out one report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

2 Recommendation 
 That the report of the External Auditor is noted. 

3 Report Details 
3.1 The External Auditor has issued two reports since the last meeting.  A copy of the 

2018/19 audit plan is attached at Appendix 1, a copy of the progress report is attached 
at Appendix 2. 

3.2 A member of Grant Thornton’s audit team will be at the Committee meeting to answer 
any questions Members might have. 

4 Policy Framework 
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are: 

 Decent Homes for All; 
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment; 
 Thriving Communities; and 
 Quality Council. 

4.2 This report meets the Quality Council corporate priority. 

5 Consultation 
5.1 There has been no consultation with Ward Councillors or Portfolio Holders. 

6 Implications 
6.1 Financial and Resources 
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income must be 

made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in its Council Plan 
2015-2019, as agreed at Council on 17 September 2015. 

6.1.2 There are no Financial and Resources implications. 
  

Page  5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

6.2 Legal 
6.2.1 There are no Legal implications. 
6.3 Human Resources 
6.3.1 There are no Human Resources implications. 
6.4 Statutory Considerations 

Consideration: Details of any implications and 
proposed measures to address: 

Equality and Diversity There are no implications 
Health, Social Environmental and Economic Impact There are no implications 
Crime and Disorder There are no implications 
Children and Safeguarding There are no implications 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 
External Auditor comments 
and views are not made 
known to Members. 

Necessary remedial action 
is not identified and 
actioned. 

Proper consideration of the 
External Auditor’s reports is 
an important governance 
control and ensures that the 
independent views of the 
Auditor are made known to 
Members and remedial 
action is identified and 
actioned. 

7 Other Options Considered 
7.1 No other options have been considered. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To keep Members updated on the work of the External Auditor. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 
Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 27 March 2019 
Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 9 April 2019 
Director 10 April 2019 

Background Papers: None 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – External Audit Plan 2018/19 
 Appendix 2 – Progress report 
Contact Officer: Pete Notley, Assistant Director Finance, 01768 212209 

Page  6



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Eden District Council  |  2018/19

Eden District Council
March 2019

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2019

Appendix 1

Appendix 1

P
age  7



© 2019 Grant Thornt
[...]
efers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age  37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report No: F28/19
Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee
18 April 2019

Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance 2018/19
Portfolio: Resources

Report from: Director of Corporate Services

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To set out the detail supporting the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

and Local Code of Governance (Local Code).  Members are asked to confirm that the 
AGS and Local Code fairly reflects the corporate governance arrangements in place 
at the Council.

2 Recommendation
1. Accounts and Governance Committee propose any further amendments and 

endorse the AGS, Local Code and Action Plan.

3 Report Details
Process

3.1 Publication of an AGS is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. The purpose of the AGS is to set out the annual review of effectiveness of the 
Council’s systems of internal control (governance arrangements). This is set out at 
Appendix A.

3.2 The purpose of the Local Code is to set out the main features of the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements. This can be found at Appendix C, along with 
cross-references to evidence that the arrangements, as set out, were in place during 
2018/19.

3.3 As part of the annual review, where elements of the Local Code or effectiveness of the 
controls could be improved, these have been included in the Action Plan at Appendix 
B. This also includes the items raised from 2017/18.

3.4 At this stage, Accounts and Governance Committee are being consulted on the 
content of the draft AGS and Local Code. The AGS will be signed by the Leader and 
Chief Executive and published alongside the unaudited Statement of Accounts by no 
later than 31 May 2019. Officers will continue to monitor and update the documents for 
any issues arising between the date of this report and 31 May 2019.

3.5 At the July 2019 meeting of Accounts and Governance Committee, a final version of 
the AGS, Local Code and Action Plan, including any amendments required from the 
external audit process, will be brought back for approval.

Page  39

Agenda Item 6



2

Findings
3.6 There have been no significant changes to the external governance requirements 

since 2017/18.
3.7 The single major change to the internal governance arrangements has been the Fit for 

Purpose Review of senior staff, which concluded in February 2019. This has resulted 
in some changes to roles and responsibilities of senior staff which need to be reflected 
within the Constitution. The technical review of the Constitution to reflect these 
changes is ongoing; it is not judged that this creates a significant governance issue.

3.8 A number of items were raised within the Action Plan following the 2017/18 review. 
These have generally been implemented.  More detail on progress is provided in 
Appendix B. A detailed report on 
[...]
wn the AGS 
and Local Code.

The documents 
are agreed 
without proper 
review and 
scrutiny.  

Reporting on the AGS, with supporting 
detail:
 To Corporate Management Team; and
 To the Accounts and Governance 

Committee as a separate document and 
not as part of the annual accounts.

7 Other Options Considered
7.1 No other options have been considered.

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation
8.1 To ensure that the AGS and Local Code are properly supported by evidence and fairly 

reflect Members’ understanding of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements.
Tracking Information

Governance Check Date Considered
Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 5 April 2019

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 9 April 2019

Director 1 April 2019

Background Papers: Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
CIPFA: The Role of the Chief Finance Officer in Public Sector 
Organisations

Appendices: Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2018/19
Appendix B: Action Plan 2018/19
Appendix C: Local Code of Governance 2018/19

Contact Officer: Pete Notley, Assistant Director Finance, 01768 212209

Page  41



4

Intentionally Blank

Page  42



5

Appendix A

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2018/19
Scope of Responsibility

Eden District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty 
under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, incorporating th
[...]
8 and 
F76/18 on 29 November 2018 AGC agenda.

 Approves the Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption Strategy 
which is in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (CIPFA 2014)

Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and 
Response Plan; Annual Review AGc/24/9/18.

P
age  71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: G37/19  
Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee
18 April 2019

Local Government Ethical Standards
Portfolio: None

Report from: Director of Corporate Services

Wards: ALL WARDS

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 That the Committee note the report of the Committee on Standards in Public 

Life and considers any actions arising to feed into future work programming.

2 Recommendation
It is recommended that Committee:
(1) notes the report; and
(2) notes that the Monitoring Officer will consider the list of best practice 

recommendations, and will discuss with the Cumbrian Monitoring 
Officers and CALC any potential revisions to the existing code of 
conduct and/or guidance for a further report back to Committee. 

3 Report Details
3.1 The long awaited review on Local Government Ethical Standards was 

published by the Committee on Standards in Public Life on 30 January 2019.  
Due its size, copies of the report have been circulated to members of the 
committee by email and the document can also be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-
standards-report

3.2 The review concludes that the evidence “supports the view that the vast 
majority of councillors maintain high standards of conduct.  There is however 
clear evidence nationally of misconduct by some councillors, the majority of 
cases relating to bullying or harassment or other disruptive behaviour”. The 
review was “also concerned about a risk to standards under the current 
arrangements, as a result of the current rules around declaring interests, gifts 
and hospitality, and the increased complexity of local government decision-
making.”

3.3 The review concluded that there is no reason to reintroduce a centralised 
body, and the local authorities should retain ultimate responsibility for 
implementing and applying the Seven Principles of Public Life in local 
government.

Page  73

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report


3.4 The report identified a number of recommendations and best practice to 
improve ethical standards in local government.  They recommended a number 
of changes to primary and secondary legislation and indicated that their best 
practice recommendations should be considered a “benchmark of good 
ethical practice, which we expect that all local authorities can and should 
implement”.  They are to review implementation of best practice further in 
2020.

3.5 The list of recommendations made through the review are attached at 
appendix 1. The list of best practice is shown as appendix 2. 

3.6 The majority of recommendations are for Government to consider making 
changes to primary or secondary legislation.  It is noted that the Local 
Government Association has a recommendation to create an updated model 
code of conduct, in consultation with representative bodies of councillors and 
officers of all tiers of local government.  

3.7 The Council already requires registration of some “other registrable interests” 
which touch upon recommendations 5 and 6. With reference to 
recommendation 20 the majority of parishes within Cumbria operate the same 
code as the District or Borough Councils.  It is suggested that any review of 
this should be undertaken collaboratively through the Cumbria Monitoring 
Officer group.

3.8 The Council already undertakes some of the list of best practice, as follows:
4 – the code and arrangements are available to councillors and the public 
through the website;
7 – the council has access to 2 Independent Persons and also to Independent 
Persons from neighbouring authorities if required;
8 – the Independent Person is consulted as to whether to undertake a formal 
investigation on an allegation and is able and does comment on allegations 
received;
10 – information on how to complain and the Council’s standards 
arrangements are accessible on the website;
12 – the Monitoring Officer role within the constitution and the  Monitoring 
Officer Protocol reflects this guidance;
13 – if there are conflicts of interest then these can be addressed by 
arrangements with neighbouring authorities;

3.9 It is proposed that these issues  be considered further as part of the 
Committee’s work programme, and for the Cumbria Monitoring Officers/CALC 
to discuss the recommendations put forward with regard to the code of 
conduct and guidance to consider specific provisions around bullying, etc. as 
set out in the best practice recommendations 1 and 2.

3.10 Members are requested to note the report, and that the Monitoring Officer will 
discuss with the Cumbria Monitoring Officers and CALC any potential 
revisions around the code of conduct and/or guidance.  This may be 
dependent on any model code being produced. Members are requested to 
provide feedback.  It is the Monitoring Officer view that we should endeavour 

Page  74



that if there are changes these can be agreed and adopted at Parish as well 
as District/County level Cumbria wide.

4 Policy Framework
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

 Decent Homes for All;
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
 Thriving Communities; and
 Quality Council

4.2 This report meets the Quality Council corporate priority.

5 Consultation
5.1 The Cumbrian Monitoring Officers have met to discuss the findings and will 

collectively consider the best value recommendations for further report back to 
Committee.

6 Implications
6.1 Financial and Resources
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 

must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in 
its Council Plan 2015-19 as agreed at Council on 17 September 2015. 

6.1.2 There are no proposals in this report that would reduce or increase resources.
6.2 Legal
6.2.1 There are no specific legal issues arising from this report.  The Council is 

required to have appropriate governance arrangements in place and to 
comply with the legislation as existing.

6.3 Human Resources
6.3.1 There are no specific human resources issues arising from this report.
6.4 Statutory Considerations

Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address:

Equality and Diversity There are no equality issues arising out of the 
report.

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact

Not applicable.

Crime and Disorder Not applicable.

Children and 
Safeguarding

Not applicable.

Page  75



6.5 Risk Management

Risk Consequence Controls Required
That the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for 
Members and 
associated practice 
and procedures are  
out of date 

The Ethical Standards 
Framework of the 
Council does enable 
with Code of Conduct 
issues in an appropriate 
way.

Active consideration of 
the recommendations 
and recommended best 
practice as set out in 
the report of the 
Committee on 
Standards in Public 
Life.

7 Other Options Considered
7.1 The report is to note.  The recommendations follow up best practice for further 

report back to Committee.

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation
8.1 To enable the Committee to be properly briefed on the latest report of the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life

Tracking Information

Governance Check Date Considered
Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 9 April 2019

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 2 April 2019

Relevant  Director 1 April 2019

Background Papers:
Appendices: Appendix 1 - List of Recommendations

Appendix 2 - List of Best Practice
Contact Officer: Mr M Neal, Dir
[...]
port and resources to undertake this work. 

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address 
any conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps 
should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the 
investigation.

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which 
they own as part of their annual governance statement, and give a full picture of their 
relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide 
by the Nolan principle of openness, and publish their board agendas and minutes and 
annual reports in an accessible place.

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or 
group whips to discuss standards issues.

Page  82



1

Report No: F26/19

Eden District Council
Accounts and Governance Committee

18 April 2019

Review of the Effectiveness of the Accounts & Governance Committee
Portfolio: None

Report from: Director of Corporate Services

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To respond to the recommendations of an external review of the Accounts and 

Governance Committee.

2 Recommendation
It is recommended that:
1. The Committee agrees to perform a self-assessment on an annual basis from 

2019/20 onwards and reports this to Council.
2. The Committee is provided with enhanced regular training and supporting 

materials.
3. Consideration is given to subscribing to CIPFA’s Better Governance Forum.

3 Report Details
3.1 As reported at Accounts and Governance Committee at its meeting of 21 February 

2019, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (“CIPFA”) has 
undertaken a review of the Accounts and Governance Committee against the best 
practice framework for Audit Committees. The full report and recommendations were 
presented on that agenda.

3.2 The constitutional working group convened on 12 March 2019 to consider a response 
to the recommendations, for approval by the Accounts and Governance Committee on 
18 April 2019. Responses to each of the recommendations are given below.
(1) There should be an annual self-assessment of the effectiveness of the 

Committee using the guidance set out in the CIPFA publication ‘Audit 
Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2018)’ and 
use the outcomes from these reviews to develop and enhance the Committee.
Response: Agreed, with effect from 2019/20, the proposal being to present a 
report to the April Accounts and Governance Committee and then to the May 
Council meeting, to satisfy recommendation 2 below. The Annual Review of 
Effectiveness is to be included as an annual item on the Committee’s work plan.

(2) The Committee should produce an annual report to full Council, setting out the 
work undertaken by the Committee during the year, its achievements, and 
showing where it has added value to the Council.
Response: Agreed, as above.

Page  83

Agenda Item 8



2

(3) Officers should put together a programme of training sessions for Members of 
the Committee, covering the key topics covered by an audit committee.
Response: Agreed and already in progress; a comprehensive calendar of 
training events for Members is currently being prepared, which will include 
training for Members of the Accounts and Governance Committee.

(4) Officers should put together a series of regular briefing papers for Members of 
the Committee covering current and key topics that should feature the 
Committee’s radar.
Response: Agreed and this will be integral to recommendation 3.  Any events 
will be supported by appropriate training materials for Members.

(5) Consideration should be given to subscribing to CIPFA’s Better Governance 
Forum, which would give the Council access to a range of specialist advisers, 
training courses, webinars and quarterly briefings.
Response: Agreed; the cost is circa £2,000 per annum, which could be 
[...]
a valuable resource.

6.2 Legal
6.2.1 There are no other implications.
6.3 Human Resources
6.3.1 There are no Human Resources implications.
6.4 Statutory Considerations

Consideration: Details of any implications and 
proposed measures to address:

Equality and Diversity There are no implications

Health, Social Environmental and Economic Impact There are no implications

Crime and Disorder There are no implications

Children and Safeguarding There are no implications

6.5 Risk Management

Risk Consequence Controls Required
No change following the 
review.

The Committee misses the 
opportunity to improve 
effectiveness.

Consideration of the 
recommendations and 
implementation where 
these are agreed.

7 Other Options Considered
7.1 No other options have been considered.

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation
8.1 To enable Members to approve and agree a course of action following the review of 

effectiveness.
Tracking Information

Governance Check Date Considered
Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 27 March 2019

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 28 March 2019

Director 2 April 2019

Background Papers: Review of Accounts and Governance Committee, as reported 
to Accounts and Governance Committee, 21 February 2019

Contact Officer: Peter Notley, Assistant Director Finance (Chief Finance Officer) 
01768 212209

Page  85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 External Audit Reports
	External Audit Reports
	1 Purpose
	2 Recommendation
	3 Report Details
	4 Policy Framework
	5 Consultation
	6 Implications
	6.1 Financial and Resources
	6.2 Legal
	6.3 Human Resources
	6.4 Statutory Considerations
	6.5 Risk Management

	7 Other Options Considered
	8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation


	6 Annual Governance Statement
	7 Local Government Ethical Standards
	G37_19_EthicalStandards_Appendices1and2_Final
	6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_oal_Government_Standards_v4_WEB 14
	6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_oal_Government_Standards_v4_WEB 15
	6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_oal_Government_Standards_v4_WEB 16
	6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_oal_Government_Standards_v4_WEB 17
	6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_oal_Government_Standards_v4_WEB 18
	6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_oal_Government_Standards_v4_WEB 19


	8 Response to External Review of the Accounts and Governance Committee





Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee Minutes

Date: 18 April 2019  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 6.45 pm

Present:

Chairman: Councillor A Connell

Vice Chairman: Councillor K Greenwood

Councillors: P Godwin
R Orchard

V Taylor

Standing Deputies: Councillor G Nicolson OBE

Officers Present: Suzanne Fairer, Head of Revenue and Benefits
Peter Notley, Assistant Director Finance
Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Governance

Others Present: Jamie Wright, Grant Thornton

Democratic Services Officer: Vivien Little

AGc/75/04/19 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kendall, Councillor Nicolson attended 
as substitute. 

AGc/76/04/19 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the public minutes AGc/46/02/19 to AGc/67/02/19 of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 21 February 2019 be signed by the Chairman and confirmed as a 
correct record of those proceedings.

AGc/77/04/19 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Nicolson declared an interest in agenda items 4 as he was a Director of the Heart 
of Cumbria Limited. Upon taking advice from the Monitoring Officer, he stated that he would 
not vote on this item. 

AGc/78/04/19 External Audit Reports 

Members considered report F21/19 from the Director of Finance which introduced one 
report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton.

Proposed by Councillor Orchard
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood



2

and RESOLVED that the report of the External Auditor was noted. 

AGc/79/04/19 Universal Credit update 

Members received a verbal update from the Head of Revenue and Benefits on the impact of 
the effects of the introduction of Universal Credit in Eden, as agreed at minute number 
AGc/50/02/19 on 21 February 2019.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Revenue and Benefits for her attendance at this 
meeting. 

The Head of Revenue and Benefits left the meeting at 19.38.

AGc/80/04/19 Annual Governance Statement 

Members considered report F28/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which sought to 
set out the detail supporting the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and Local 
Code of Governance (Local Code). Members were asked to confirm that the AGS and Local 
Code fairly reflect the corporate governance arrangements in place at the Council. 

Proposed by Councillor Greenwood
Seconded by Councillor Orchard

and RESOLVED that:

1. the Action Plan be updated to include a review of the membership of statutory 
officers on the senior leadership team, and this be reported back to Accounts and 
Governance Committee at a future meeting.

2. subject to the above, the draft Annual Governance Statement, Local Code and Action 
Plan was endorsed. 

AGc/81/04/19 Local Government Ethical Standards 

Members considered report G37/19 from the Director of Corporate Service which requested 
that the Accounts and Governance Committee note the report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life and considered any actions arising to feed into future work 
programming.

Proposed by Councillor Taylor
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood

and RESOLVED that:

1. the Accounts and Governance Committee noted the report; and 

2. the Accounts and Governance Committee noted that the Monitoring Officer will 
consider the list of best practice recommendations, and will discuss with the 
Cumbrian Monitoring Officers and CALC any potential revisions to the existing code 
of conduct and/or guidance for a further report back to the Committee. 



3

AGc/82/04/19 Response to External Review of the Accounts and 
Governance Committee 

Members considered report F26/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which 
responded to the recommendations of an external review of the Accounts and Governance 
Committee.

Proposed by Councillor Orchard
Seconded by Councillor Godwin

and RESOLVED that:

1. the Committee agreed to perform a self-assessment on an annual basis from 
2019/20 and report this to Council. 

2. the Committee will be provided with enhanced regular training and supporting 
materials; and

3. the Committee agreed to subscribe to CIPFA’s Better Governance Forum at a cost of 
approximately £2,000 per annum.

AGc/83/04/19 Member Induction and Training programme 2019/2020 

Members considered a verbal update from the Assistant Director Governance on the 
Member Induction and Training timetable for 2019/2020, as agreed at minute number 
AGc/66/02/19 on 21 February 2019. 

Members thanked the Member Services Team Leader and her officers for providing a 
comprehensive training schedule for all elected members for 2019/2020.

AGc/84/04/19 Any Other Items Which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

No items of urgent business were discussed at this meeting. 

AGc/85/04/19 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of this Committee will be confirmed at Annual Council on 16 
May 2019. 

The meeting closed at 8.33 pm

…………………………………………………………………………


